### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM489543

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal, as Agent		08/28/2018	Chartered Bank: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aramsco Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	1480 Grandview Avenue
City:	Paulsboro
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08066
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Safeguard Industrial Supply LLC
Street Address:	1480 Grandview Avenue
City:	Paulsboro
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08066
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3788042	MASH POD
Registration Number:	3998781	SHIELDTECH
Registration Number:	4084365	SHIELDTECH
Registration Number:	4029309	SYCLONE
Registration Number:	2707035	LYNX
Registration Number:	3008289	A ARAMSCO PROTECTING AMERICA'S PATRIOTS
Registration Number:	3005466	A ARAMSCO PROTECTING AMERICA'S PATRIOTS
Registration Number:	2540435	TRI-TUFF
Registration Number:	2481863	CHEMSAFE
Registration Number:	1294531	A ARAMSCO
Registration Number:	2307568	ARAMSCO
Registration Number:	3463173	SAFEGUARD INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
Registration Number:	4070310	LYNX

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006435 FRAME: 0014 900465722

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4080249	RAM-TACK
Registration Number:	4186246	AEGIS
Registration Number:	4263513	AEGIS
Serial Number:	85651774	1ST POLY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65241-30430
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Aramsco - Executed Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Aramsco - Executed Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Aramsco - Executed Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Aramsco - Executed Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Aramsco - Executed Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of August 28, 2018, is made by **BANK OF MONTREAL**, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders, L/C Issuers and Credit Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee") in favor of Grantors (as defined below).

WHEREAS, ARAMSCO HOLDINGS, INC. and SAFEGUARD INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY LLC (together, the "Grantors"), are party to (i) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of May 21, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and Grantee, and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 21, 2013 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by Grantors in favor of Grantee; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement granted to Grantee for the benefit of the Lenders, L/C Issuers and the other Credit Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantors in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including those listed on Schedule I hereto, together with, among other things, all renewals and extensions, all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark and all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its rights and security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release. Grantee hereby (i) fully and finally releases, discharges, and terminates, and reassigns to Grantors, without representation or warranty of any kind, (a) its security interest, continuing lien and other rights in, to and under Intellectual Property, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark Collateral, and (b) any and all other rights it may have under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) agrees that it shall, at the expense of Grantors, execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings reasonably necessary to evidence release and termination of its rights under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original,

but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release by telecopy or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL

By: John Bushta Name: John Bushta Title: Vice fresident

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

## **SCHEDULE I**

# **Trademark Registrations**

### 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Owner of Mark	App. Status	Serial No., Reg. No.
MASH POD	Aramsco Holdings,	Registered	77/525636,
(DBA Aramsco)	Inc.	May 11, 2010	3,788,042
SHIELDTECH	Aramsco Holdings,	Registered	77/831987,
	Inc.	July 19, 2011	3,998,781
SHIELDTECH (plus design)  Shieldtech	Aramsco Holdings,	Registered	77/832071,
	Inc.	January 10, 2012	4,084,365
M. Ossierser erre			
SYCLONE	Aramsco Holdings,	Registered	77/832057,
	Inc.	September 20, 2011	4,029,309
LYNX (plus design)	Safeguard Industrial	Registered	76/444548,
	Supply, LLC	Apr. 15, 2003	2,707,035
DYNX			
A ARAMSCO PROTECTING AMERICA'S PATRIOTS (plus design in color)	Aramsco Holdings,	Registered	76/578448,
	Inc.	Oct. 25, 2005	3,008,289
A ARAMSCO PROTECTING AMERICA'S PATRIOTS (plus design in b&w)  PROTECTING AMERICA'S PATRIOTS	Aramsco Holdings,	Registered	76/578447,
	Inc.	October 11, 2005	3,005,466
TRI-TUFF	Safeguard Industrial	Registered	76/287761,
	Supply, LLC	Feb. 19, 2002	2,540,435
CHEMSAFE	Safeguard Industrial	Registered	75/929076, 2,481,863
A ARAMSCO (plus design)	Supply, LLC Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	Aug. 28, 2001 Registered Sep. 11, 1984	73/428577, 1,294,531
ARAMSCO  ARAMSCO	Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	Registered Jan. 11, 2000	75/613936, 2,307,568

Trademark	Owner of Mark	App. Status	Serial No., Reg. No.
SAFEGUARD INDUSTRIAL	Aramsco Holdings,	Registered	77/081324,
SUPPLY	Inc.	July 8, 2008	3,463,173
(owned by Aramsco Holdings, Inc.)			
LYNX	Safeguard Industrial	Registered	85/306043,
	Supply, LLC	December 13, 2011	4,070,310
RAM-TACK	Safeguard Industrial	Registered	85/353061,
	Supply, LLC	January 3, 2012	4,080,249
AEGIS	Safeguard Industrial	Registered	85/497263,
	Supply, LLC	August 7, 2012	4,186,246
AEGIS	Safeguard Industrial	Published	85/497280
	Supply, LLC	October 9, 2012	4,263,513

### 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

**RECORDED: 09/11/2018** 

Trademark	Owner of Mark	App. Status	Serial No., Reg. No.
1 <sup>ST</sup> POLY	Safeguard Industrial	Pending	85/651774
	Supply, LLC		